Fee/year & impact 2020 2021 '20-'21% ’20-’21 £

Change of control - 8,000 New New

4.2 Option 2 – desensitising employee and licence numbers

4.2.1 The current charging mechanism for TCBs relies on two variable inputs. These inputs provide a
proxy for the scale of TCB activities undertaken in order that the more significant TCBs which
the JFSC supervises pay a proportionate fee relative to the level of risk they pose and
supervisory effort that they require: the number of licences held; and the number of TCB
employees.

4.2.2 As both metrics may be subject to rapid change (see 3.8) the JFSC proposes that the sensitivity
of the current fees mechanism to variances in the number of employees and licences held by
individual TCBs or by affiliation leaders could be addressed by moving to use a five-year rolling
average of both metrics within the fee calculations.

4.2.3 The fee for employees would fall marginally under this option.

4.2.4 Under this option, the JFSC also proposes to increase the fee for Natural Persons to reflect the
increasing supervisory effort required to effectively supervise these TCBs.

4.2.5 The impact of Option 2 for annual fees is illustrated in the table below.

Fee/year & impact 2020 2021 ‘20-‘21 £ '20-'21%

Base fee 2,320  2,500 180 8%

Per licence fee 820  1,000 180 22%

Class O base fee 1,870  1,875 5 0%

Class O per licence fee 645  800 155 24%

Natural Person fee 820  1,000 180 22%

1-10 employees each 555  500 (55) -10%

11-20 employees each 275  250 (25) -9%

21-50 employees each 245  200 (45) -18%

51-100 employees each 180  175 (5) -3%

100+ employees each 120  120 - 0%

Fees cap 80,000 n/a n/a n/a

Fees cap % 90% n/a n/a n/a

4.2.6 The impact of Option 2 is illustrated in the table below for application fees including the
proposed change of control fee summarised at 3.4.

Fee/year & impact 2020 2021 '20-'21% ’20-’21 £

Base fee 1,640 1,655 15 1%

Participating member fee 210 215 5 2%

Class O base fee 820 830 10 1%

 JFSC Official

Options

Page 14 of 18 Issued: November 2020

Fee/year & impact 2020 2021 '20-'21% ’20-’21 £

Class O participating member fee 160 165 5 3%

Natural Person fee 725 750 25 3%

Change of control - 8,000 New New

4.3 Option 3 – eliminating the employee metric

4.3.1 The JFSC believes that careful consideration ought to be given to whether the number of TCB
employees should be eliminated from the charging mechanism and the fee for the number of
licences held re-weighted to achieve the approximately £3.5m of budgeted income for 2021.

4.3.2 One benefit of this approach is that over time it is anticipated that “TCB employee” numbers
will diminish as a product of technology and automation. The JFSC and the firms its supervises
need to invest strategically in the evolution of the way that business is conducted and this will